

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Civil Appeal No(s). 786/2013

PRAFFUL SHUKLA &amp; ORS.

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

GOVERNMENT OF MADHYA PRADESH &amp; ORS.

Respondent(s)

([ PART-HEARD BY : HON'BLE ABHAY S. OKA AND HON'BLE RAJESH BINDAL,  
JJ. ][ AS FIRST ITEM ])

WITH C.A. No. 787/2013

Date : 19-04-2023 These appeals were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ABHAY S. OKA  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE RAJESH BINDALFor Appellant(s) Mr. Vikas Upadhyay, AOR  
Ms. Ankita Kashyap, Adv.Ms. Rajani K.Prasad, Adv.  
Mr. Abhijeet Sinha, AORFor Respondent(s) Mr. Paramjit Singh Patwalia, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. Amol Chitale, Adv.  
Mr. Nirnimesh Dube, AORMr. Pashupathi Nath Razdan, AOR  
Mr. Prithviraj Singh, Adv.  
Mr. Astik Gupta, Adv.  
Mr. Vipul Abhishek, Adv.  
Ms. Maitreyee Jagat Joshi, Adv.  
Ms. Ayushi Mittal, Adv.  
Mr. Kuldeep Kumar Shukla, Adv.UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E RWe direct the learned counsel appearing for the  
respondent-State Government to take instructions whether

the State Government is willing to give hearing to the rival parties and to decide the issue of equivalence. To enable the learned counsel appearing for the State to take instructions, list the appeals on 4<sup>th</sup> May, 2023 at 2.00 p.m., to be treated as part-heard.

(ANITA MALHOTRA)  
AR-CUM-PS

(AVGV RAMU)  
COURT MASTER